

No. 06-1204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, PHILIPPINE
PRESIDENTIAL COMMISSION ON GOOD GOVERNMENT,
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL BANK, AND ARELMA, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARIANO J. PIMENTEL, THE ESTATE OF ROGER ROXAS,
AND GOLDEN BUDHA CORP.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

STEPHEN V. BOMSE <i>Counsel of Record</i>	KENNETH S. GELLER CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
JOSHUA E. ROSENKRANZ	DAVID M. GOSSETT
RACHEL M. JONES	ELIZABETH G. OYER
ADAM J. GROMFIN <i>Heller Ehrman LLP</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>333 Bush Street</i>	<i>1909 K Street, NW</i>
<i>San Francisco, CA 94104</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>(415) 772-6000</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>	<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>
<i>Republic of the Philip-</i>	<i>Philippine National</i>
<i>pines and PCGG</i>	<i>Bank and Arelma, Inc.</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RULE PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Rule 19 Question Was Properly Brought Before The Court Of Appeals And This Court.	16
A. PNB and Arelma properly brought the Rule 19 question before the court of appeals and this Court.	17
B. The Republic was entitled to appeal and seek review in this Court.	19
II. In The Republic’s Absence, This Case Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 19(b).....	25
A. A case must be dismissed under Rule 19(b) when a necessary party is unavailable because it has sovereign immunity.....	27
1. Allowing suit to proceed when a necessary party asserts sovereign immunity is inconsistent with the policies of the immunity doctrine.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. This and other courts have recognized that an action should not proceed when a necessary party whose interests will be affected by the litigation is immune from suit.....	31
3. The conclusion that the immune party’s claim to the disputed assets would not prevail on the merits if litigated is not a proper basis for disregarding its sovereign immunity.	34
B. Even apart from the Republic’s immunity, this suit should be dismissed under Rule 19(b).	36
1. Further litigation is improper because it will impair the interests of absent parties.	37
2. The judgment could not be structured to protect the interests of absent parties.	42
3. The judgment here is not “adequate” because it does not result in the complete and efficient settlement of the controversy.	43
4. Dismissal is proper even if there is no alternative forum in which the Pimentel class may assert its current claims.....	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
5. The imperative that a dispute over ownership of assets stolen by a former President of the Republic be settled in a Philippine court, and the adverse impact of this litigation on international anti-corruption efforts, are additional “compelling substantive interests” that require dismissal of this suit.	47
CONCLUSION	52
ADDENDUM: Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 (effective December 1, 2007).....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
U.S. CASES	
<i>Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Am. Guaranty Corp. v. Burton</i> , 380 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1967)	30
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	45
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	24
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 440 U.S. 59 (1979).....	31
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	24
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	23
<i>Davandewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	19, 20, 22
<i>DiBella v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 121 (1962).....	24
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	28
<i>Enter. Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989).....	29, 32
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	28, 29, 30, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991)	32, 33
<i>Gonzalez v. Cruz</i> , 926 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991)	44
<i>Haas v. Jefferson Nat’l Bank of Miami Beach</i> , 442 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1971).....	44
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6, 47
<i>Hoe v. Wilson</i> , 76 U.S. 501 (1869)	18
<i>Hoheb v. Muriel</i> , 753 F.2d 24 (3d Cir. 1985)	44
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	45
<i>In re Briscoe</i> , 448 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	19
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Michigan</i> , 11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Mallow v. Hinde</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 193 (1827).....	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	23
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. Forrestal</i> , 326 U.S. 371 (1945).....	31
<i>Minnesota v. N. Secs. Co.</i> , 184 U.S. 199 (1902).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939).....	23, 31
<i>Nat'l City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955).....	28, 29, 33, 34
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	28
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	48
<i>Roos v. Tex. Co.</i> , 23 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1927)	37
<i>Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	28
<i>Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain</i> , 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 383 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2004)	32, 46
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Smallwood v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Tashire</i> , 386 U.S. 523 (1967).....	41, 42
<i>Tankersley v. Albright</i> , 514 F.2d 956 (7th Cir. 1975).....	38
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996).....	33, 42, 46
<i>United States ex rel. Louisiana v. Jack</i> , 244 U.S. 397 (1917).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	24
<i>United States v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	33
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	28, 46, 48
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilbur v. Locke</i> , 423 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005).....	46

FOREIGN CASES

<i>Fed. Police Dept. v. Aguamina Corp.</i> , No. 1A.87/1997 (Swiss Fed. Sup. Ct. Dec. 10, 1997)	4, 51
<i>Fed. Office for Police Affairs v. Fondation Maler, Arelma, Inc., et al.</i> , No. B 65471/29 (Swiss Fed. Sup. Ct. Dec. 19, 1997)....	4, 25, 51, 52
<i>In re Aguamina Corp.</i> , No. 1A.31, 41/1998 (Swiss Fed. Sup. Ct. Mar. 12, 1998)	4, 51
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Fondation Maler & Arelma, Inc.</i> , No. 1A.101/1997 (Swiss Fed. Sup. Ct. Jan. 7, 1998)	4, 51, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Honorable Sandiganbayan</i> , G.R. No. 152154 (Phil. July 15, 2003).....	5, 25
STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 1963(c)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1291	23
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (FSIA), 28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2467(c)(1).....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2)(i).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	<i>passim</i>
TREATIES	
Treaty on Mutual Legal Assistance on Criminal Matters, Nov. 13, 1994, U.S.-Phil., Art. 16, S. Treaty Doc. No. 18, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1996).....	41, 50
United Nations Convention Against Corruption, G.A. Res. 4 (LVII), U.N. Doc. A/RES/58/4 (2003)	41, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38, U.N. Doc. A/59/508 (2004)	30
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Advisory Committee Notes, 1966 Amendment to Rule 19	19, 42, 47
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Defendant-Appellant, <i>Belize Telecom, Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , No. 05-12641-CC (11th Cir. Oct. 6, 2005), http://www.state.gov/s/l/2005/87217.htm	31
C. Chao & C. Neuhoff, <i>Enforcement and Recognition of Foreign Judgments in United States Courts: A Practical Perspective</i> , 29 PEPP. L. REV. 147 (2001)	40
Comprehensive Agrarian Reform Law of 1988, Philippine Republic Act No. 6657 (1988)	49
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 81 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (Hamilton)	28
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1487 (1976)	48
B. Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , pt. 1, 81 HARV. L. REV. 356 (1967)	47
4 J. Moore <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (2006):	
§ 19.05[2][c]	32
§ 19.05[2][d]	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Phil. Exec. Order No. 1 (Feb. 28, 1986) (Pres. Corazon Aquino).....	49
Phil. Exec. Order No. 14 (May 7, 1986) (Pres. Corazon Aquino).....	49
Rep. Act No. 1379, 51:9 O.G. 4457 (Phil. June 18, 1955)	3
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> § 482 (1987)	40
Statement of the U.S. Delegation, Fifth Global Forum on Fighting Corruption & Safeguarding Integrity, Sandton Convention Centre, Johannesburg, South Africa, April 3, 2007, available at http://www.state.gov/p/inl/rls/other/82588.htm	51
7 C. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2001):	
§ 1607	47
§ 1608	44
§ 1609	17, 18
§ 1617	31
§ 1705	22
15A C. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3902.1 (3d ed. 2001).....	20
